

No. 08-1134

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

UNITED STUDENT AID FUNDS, INC.,

*PETITIONER,*

v.

FRANCISCO J. ESPINOSA,

*RESPONDENT.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

Charles W. Thompson  
Devala A. Janardan  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
7910 Woodmont Avenue, Suite 1440  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 466-5424

Robert J. Kerwin\*  
John D. Stuebing  
Michael W. Dominick  
TARLOW, BREED, HART & RODGERS, P.C.  
101 Huntington Avenue  
Boston, MA 02199  
(617) 218-2000

\* *Counsel of Record*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    THE FAILURE TO REQUIRE AN ADVERSARY PROCEEDING VIOLATED THE BANKRUPTCY CODE AND RULES.....	8
II.   THE FAILURE TO REQUIRE AN ADVERSARY PROCEEDING BEFORE DISCHARGING THE DEBT VIOLATED THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE.....	9
A.  The Due Process Standard.....	9
B.  The Discharge Of The Student Loan Debt Without An Adversary Proceeding Violated Due Process.....	10
C.  The Ninth Circuit Stands Alone. ....	11
D.  The Factors Considered By The Ninth Circuit Do Not Obviate Congressionally Mandated Notice Provisions. ....	11

1. Finality Cannot Trump Due Process. ....	11
2. The Misplaced Focus On The Minimum Requirements Of Due Process.....	12
3. The Relative “Sophistication” Of The Creditor Does Not Obviate Compliance With Congressionally Mandated Notice.....	13
4. The Ninth Circuit’s Suggestion That The Creditor Made A “Calculated” Choice Is Not Supported. ....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Banks v. Sallie Mae Servicing Corp.</i> , 299 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	10, 11, 13
<i>Bruning v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 358 (1964) .....	5
<i>City of New York v. New York, New Haven &amp; Hartford R.R.</i> , 344 U.S. 293 (1953) .....	10, 13
<i>Educ. Credit. Mgmt. Corp. v. Mersmann (In re Mersmann)</i> , 505 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	8, 9, 12
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	7
<i>In re Espinosa</i> , 553 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	2, 6, 12, 14
<i>In re Hanson</i> , 397 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>In re Ruehle</i> , 412 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Mennonite Board of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983) .....	13

<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	9, 10
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004) .....	8, 10
<i>Whelton v. Educ. Credit. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 432 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	8, 9

### **Statutes and Rules**

11 U.S.C. § 362.....	1
11 U.S.C. § 507.....	2
11 U.S.C. § 523.....	3, 5
11 U.S.C. § 1325.....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1328.....	7
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001.....	5, 7
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7004.....	10, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 .....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 .....	11

## Other Authorities

- Lincoln Institute of Land Policy,  
"Summary—Local Property Tax  
Revenue, by State—2005,"  
*[http://www.lincolninst.edu/  
subcenters/significant-features-  
property-tax/census/ViewTable.  
aspx?table=3](http://www.lincolninst.edu/subcenters/significant-features-property-tax/census/ViewTable.aspx?table=3)* .....2
- U.S. Census Bureau, 2002 Census  
of Governments, Vol. 1, No. 1  
"Government Organization,"  
Tables 3 and 7, *[http://www.census.  
gov/prod/2003pubs/gc021x1.pdf](http://www.census.gov/prod/2003pubs/gc021x1.pdf)* .....3
- U.S. Census Bureau, 2002 Census  
of Governments, Vol. 4, No. 4  
"Government Finances," Table 13,  
*[http://www.census.gov/prod/  
2005pubs/gc024x4.pdf](http://www.census.gov/prod/2005pubs/gc024x4.pdf)* .....4
- U.S. Court Website, Public  
Information Series,  
"Bankruptcy Basics: Chapter 13"  
(April 2006), *[http://www.uscourts.  
gov/bankruptcycourts/bankruptcy  
basics/chapter13.html](http://www.uscourts.gov/bankruptcycourts/bankruptcybasics/chapter13.html)* .....15
